AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SOMERSET AND THE BOROUGH OF INDIAN LAKE FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF PA DEP ACT 101 SECTION 902 RECYCLING GRANT FUNDS

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Somerset County recognize the need for recycling programs in Somerset County; and

WHEREAS, the County of Somerset successfully obtained a PA Act 101 Section 902 Grant for recycling activities known as PA Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) Agreement 902-221-96; and

WHEREAS, the grant agreement includes funds not to exceed \$1,440 which represents ninety percent (90%) of \$1,600 in total project costs to establish a dropoff recycling collection center in the Borough of Indian Lake, Somerset County; and

WHEREAS, the County of Somerset will receive reimbursement at the rate of 90 percent for documented eligible project costs under this grant agreement; then

THEREFORE, the County of Somerset agrees to remit to the Borough of Indian Lake 90 percent of the project costs that are eligible under this program in an amount not to exceed \$1,440 when the allowable expenditures are approved by the Department of Environmental Protection and the costs are reimbursed to the County as payment for a recycling collection storage shed, an aluminum beverage can collection container, and signs for these collection containers;

AND, it is hereby agreed that these materials must be maintained in a proper manner for use by the public for the sole purpose of recycling and they shall remain the property of the County of Somerset during their useful life and hereby shall be considered leased to the Borough of Indian Lake for the duration of its recycling program. Should the equipment no longer be used by the agency for recycling, it shall revert to the County of Somerset for placement elsewhere for recycling programs.

Richard W. Ster

President, Indian Lake Borough Council

Robert J. Will, Chairman, Board of Commissioners

Brad Cober, Vice Chairman

David Mankamyer, Secretary

<u>Jan 16, 1997</u> Date Daw 21 1997

ATTEST:

Kav A Slope, Chief Clerk